achievements of Tesco to differ materially from the expectations of Tesco include, among other things, general business and economic conditions
globally, industry trends, competition, changes in government and other regulation and policy, including in relation to the environment, health and
safety and taxation, labour relations and work stoppages, interest rates and currency fluctuations, changes in its business strategy, political and
economic uncertainty, including as a result of global pandemics. As such, undue reliance should not be placed on forward-looking statements. Any
forward-looking statement is based on information available to Tesco as of the date of the statement. All written or oral forward-looking statements
attributable to Tesco are qualified by this caution. Other than in accordance with legal and regulatory obligations, Tesco undertakes no obligation to
publicly update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Group income statement

15

52 weeks ended

24 February 2024
52 weeks ended

25 February 2023 (restated(a))

 Notes

Before
adjusting

items
£m

Adjusting
items

(Note 3)
£m

Total
£m

Before
adjusting

items
£m

Adjusting
items

(Note 3)
£m

Total
£m

Continuing operations
Revenue from sale of goods and services  67,673 - 67,673  64,864 - 64,864
Insurance revenue(b)   514 - 514  458 - 458
Revenue   2 68,187 - 68,187  65,322 - 65,322

Cost of sales  (62,832) (4) (62,836)  (60,487) (1,029) (61,516)
Insurance service expenses(b)  (454) - (454)  (408) - (408)
Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held(b)  (48) - (48)  (37) - (37)
Gross profit/(loss)  4,853 (4) 4,849  4,390 (1,029) 3,361

Administrative expenses  (2,024) (4) (2,028)  (1,881) (70) (1,951)
Operating profit/(loss) 2 2,829 (8) 2,821  2,509 (1,099) 1,410

Share of post-tax profits of joint ventures and associates  6 - 6  8 - 8
Finance income 4 267 - 267  87 - 87
Finance costs 4 (825) 20 (805)  (650) 27 (623)
Profit/(loss) before tax from continuing operations  2,277 12 2,289  1,954 (1,072) 882

Taxation 5 (593) 68 (525)  (419) 195 (224)
Profit/(loss) for the year from continuing operations  1,684 80 1,764  1,535 (877) 658

Discontinued operations
Profit/(loss) for the year from discontinued operations 6 56 (628) (572)  91 (13) 78

Profit/(loss) for the year  1,740 (548) 1,192  1,626 (890) 736

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent  1,736 (548) 1,188  1,627 (890) 737
Non-controlling interests  4 - 4  (1) – (1)
  1,740 (548) 1,192  1,626 (890) 736

Earnings per share from continuing and discontinued
operations
Basic 8   16.74p   9.94p
Diluted 8   16.56p   9.85p

Earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic 8   24.80p   8.89p
Diluted 8   24.53p   8.81p
(a) Comparatives have been restated following the adoption of IFRS 17 and to present Banking operations as a discontinued operation. Refer to Notes 1, 6 and 22 for further details.
(b) Following the adoption of IFRS 17, the income statement has been re-presented to separately present insurance revenue, insurance service expenses and net expenses from reinsurance

[…]

Cash outflows from derivative financial instruments (102) - (102)  - - -  -  (102)
Dividends paid to equity holders (777) (1) (778)  - - -  -  (778)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities* (2,404) (1) (2,405)  (2) - (2)  548  (1,859)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (52) (15) (67)  (339) (2) (341)  688  280
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year   1,565
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes   29
Cash and cash equivalents, including cash held in the disposal group, at the end
of the year

   1,874

Less: Cash held in the disposal group   (346)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year   1,528

* Refer to page 55 for the reconciliation of the APM: Retail free cash flow.

Notes continued

26

Note 2 Segmental reporting continued

 Retail
Tesco Bank continuing
operations (restated(a))

Discontinued
operations(b)

Tesco
Group

(restated(a))

52 weeks ended 25 February 2023

Before
adjusting

items

£m

Adjusting
items

£m

Total

£m

Before
adjusting

items
£m

Adjusting
items

£m

Total

£m
Total

£m
Total

£m
Operating profit/(loss) 2,487 (1,094) 1,393  22 (5) 17  98  1,508
Depreciation and amortisation 1,570 76 1,646  19 – 19  35  1,700
ATM net income (16) - (16)  16 – 16  –  –
(Profit)/loss arising on sale of property, plant and equipment, investment property,
intangible assets, assets held for sale and early termination of leases

13 (91) (78)  – – –  2  (76)

(Profit)/loss arising from sale of other investments – – –  3 – 3  –  3
Net impairment loss on property, plant and equipment, right of use assets,
intangible assets and investment property

– 982 982  – – –  –  982

Net remeasurement loss on non-current assets held for sale – 14 14  – – –  9  23
Defined benefit pension scheme payments (23) – (23)  – – –  –  (23)
Share-based payments 64 – 64  (2) – (2)  (3)  59
Fair value movements included in operating profit/(loss) – – –  15 – 15  55  70
Cash generated from/(used in) operations excluding working capital 4,095 (113) 3,982  73 (5) 68  196  4,246
(Increase)/decrease in working capital 468 52 520  (39) (3) (42)  (227)  251
Cash generated from/(used in) operations 4,563 (61) 4,502  34 (8) 26  (31)  4,497
Interest paid (643) – (643)  (9) – (9)  –  (652)
Corporation tax paid (107) – (107)  (17) – (17)  1  (123)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities(c) 3,813 (61) 3,752  8 (8) –  (30)  3,722
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment, investment property,
intangible assets and assets classified as held for sale

6 335 341  1 – 1  –  342

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment property and other long-
term assets – property buybacks

(14) (40) (54)  – – -  –  (54)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment property and other long-
term assets – other capital expenditure

(902) – (902)  (13) – (13)  (2)  (917)

Purchase of intangible assets (241) – (241)  (12) – (12)  (26)  (279)
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired (66) – (66)  (5) – (5)  –  (71)
Increase in loans to joint ventures and associates (1) – (1)  – – -  –  (1)
Investments in joint ventures and associates (10) – (10)  – – -  –  (10)
Net (investments in)/proceeds from sale of short-term investments 451 – 451  – – -  –  451
Proceeds from sale of other investments 1 – 1  229 – 229  –  230
Purchase of other investments (206) – (206)  (323) – (323)  –  (529)
Dividends received from joint ventures and associates 14 – 14  – – -  –  14
Dividends received from Tesco Bank 54 – 54  (54) – (54)  –  –
Interest received 70 – 70  – – –  –  70
Cash inflows from derivative financial instruments 54 – 54  – – –  –  54
Cash outflows from derivative financial instruments (6) – (6)  – – –  –  (6)
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities(c) (796) 295 (501)  (177) – (177)  (28)  (706)
Own shares purchased for cancellation (781) – (781)  – – –  –  (781)
Own shares purchased for share schemes (86) – (86)  – – –  –  (86)
Repayment of capital element of obligations under leases (589) – (589)  (2) – (2)  (2)  (593)
Cash outflows exceeding the incremental increase in assets in a property buyback (21) – (21)  – – –  –  (21)
Repayment of borrowings (608) – (608)  (101) – (101)  –  (709)
Cash inflows from derivative financial instruments 232 – 232  – – –  –  232
Cash outflows from derivative financial instruments (365) – (365)  (6) – (6)  –  (371)
Dividends paid to equity holders (858) (1) (859)  – – –  –  (859)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities(c) (3,076) (1) (3,077)  (109) – (109)  (2)  (3,188)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (59) 233 174  (278) (8) (286)  (60)  (172)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year   1,771
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes   (34)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year   1,565

(a) Comparatives have been restated following the adoption of IFRS 17 and re-presented to disclose Banking operations as a discontinued operation within the Tesco Bank segment. Refer to
Notes 1, 6 and 22 for further details.

(b) Comprising Banking operations and immaterial balances in relation to the Group’s residual properties in Poland. Refer to Note 6.
(c) Refer to page 55 for the reconciliation of the APM: Retail free cash flow.